

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269,
12-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FIVE U.S. SENATORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

December 16, 2013

Theodore L. Garrett
Counsel of Record
Thomas R. Brugato
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
tgarrett@cov.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Senators participating as *amici* are:

SENATOR JAMES M. INHOFE OF OKLAHOMA
*former Chairman and former Ranking Member of the
Environment and Public Works Committee, current
Ranking Member of the Armed Services Committee*

SENATOR ROY BLUNT OF MISSOURI
*Member of the Appropriations Committee, and its
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies
Subcommittee, and the Commerce, Science, and
Transportation Committee, former Member of the
House Energy and Commerce Committee*

SENATOR DEB FISCHER OF NEBRASKA
*Member of the Environment and Public Works
Committee and the Commerce, Science, and
Transportation Committee*

SENATOR JERRY MORAN OF KANSAS
*Member of the Appropriations Committee, former
Member of the House of Representatives*

SENATOR PAT ROBERTS OF KANSAS
*Ranking Member of the Agriculture Committee,
former Chairman of the Senate Select Intelligence
Committee, and former Chairman of the House
Agriculture Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Stationary Sources That Emit Greenhouse Gases Are <i>Not</i> Required to Obtain CAA Permits Based on EPA’s Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New Motor Vehicles.	3
II. The Complete Absence of Legislative Proposals to Grant EPA Authority to Require Stationary Sources to Obtain PSD Permits Based on Greenhouse Gas Emissions Demonstrates That EPA’s Interpretation of the Act is Contrary to Congressional Intent.	4
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , Nos. 09-1322 et al., 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	4
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) (Rehnquist, J., dissenting)	8
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	7
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	3
American Clean Energy and Security Act of 2009, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009)	6
Clean Air Planning Act of 2002, S. 3135, 107th Cong. (2002)	4

Clean Air Planning Act of 2003, H.R. 3093, 108th Cong. (2003).....	4
Clean Air Planning Act of 2003, S. 843, 108th Cong. (2003).....	4
Clean Air Planning Act of 2006, S. 2724, 109th Cong. (2006).....	5
Clean Air Planning Act of 2007, S. 1177, 110th Cong. (2007).....	5
Clean Air/Climate Change Act of 2007, S. 1168, 110th Cong. (2007).....	5
Clean Energy Jobs and American Power Act, S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009).....	5
Clean Power Act of 2001, S. 556, 107th Cong. (2001).....	4
Clean Power Act of 2005, S. 150, 109th Cong. (2005).....	5
Clean Power Act of 2007, S. 1201, 110th Cong. (2007)	5
Energy Independence, Clean Air, and Climate Security Act of 2007, S. 1554, 110th Cong. (2007).....	5
Investing in Climate Action and Protection Act, H.R. 6186, 110th Cong. (2008).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 111-137 (2009).....	6

Lieberman-Warner Climate Security Act of 2007, S. 2191, 110th Cong. (2007).....	5
Safe Climate Act of 2006, H.R. 5642, 109th Cong. (2006)	5
Safe Climate Act of 2007, H.R. 1590, 110th Cong. (2007)	5
REGULATIONS AND AGENCY MATERIALS	
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Marlo Lewis, <i>EPA Permitting of Greenhouse Gases: A Breathtaking Absence of Congressional Intent</i> (Dec. 11, 2013), http://www.globalwarming.org/2013/12/11/ /epa-permitting-of-greenhouse-gases-a- breathtaking-absence-of-congressional- intent/ (last visited Dec. 15, 2013).....	7
Marlo Lewis, <i>EPA Permitting of Greenhouse Gases: What Does Legislative History Reveal about Congressional Intent?</i> (Dec. 3, 2013), http://www.globalwarming.org/2013/12/03/ /epa-permitting-of-greenhouse-gases- what-does-legislative-history-reveal- about-congressional-intent/#more-18134 (last visited Dec. 15, 2013).....	6
Memorandum from John Roberts, Special Assistant to the Attorney General, to the Attorney General (Dec. 8, 1981)	7
